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EN: DEROYAL® ANGIOGRAPHIC CONTROL SYRINGE

ES: JERINGA DE CONTROL PARA ANGIOGRAFÍAS DEROYAL®

FR: SERINGUE DE CONTRÔLE POUR ANGIOGRAPHIE DEROYAL®

DE: DEROYAL® ANGIOGRAPHISCHE KONTROLLSPRITZE

IT: SIRINGA PER CONTROLLO ANGIOGRAFICO DEROYAL®

PT: SERINGA PARA CONTROLE ANGIOGRÁFICO DEROYAL®

NL: DEROYAL® ANGIOGRAFISCHE CONTROLESPUIT

SE: DEROYAL® KONTROLLSPRUTA FÖR KÄRLRÖNTGEN

TR: DEROYAL® ANJİYOGRAFİK KONTROL ŞIRINGASI

EL: ΣΥΡΙΓΓΑ ΑΓΓΕΙΟΓΡΑΦΙΑΣ DEROYAL®

DEROYAL® ANGIOGRAPHISCHE KONTROLLSPRITZE

NICHT WIEDERVERWENDEN

MEDIZINPRODUKTE

STERILISIERT MIT ETHYLENOXID

ENTHÄLT KEINEN NATURKAUTSCHUK

NUR ZUR 
VERWENDUNG 

DURCH ARZT- BZW. 
PFLEGEPERSONAL

NACH US-AMERIKANISCHEM RECHT DARF DIESES 
MEDIZINPRODUKT NUR VON EINEM ARZT BZW. EINER 
ZUGELASSENEN FACHKRAFT ODER AUF ÄRZTLICHE 
VERORDNUNG HIN ABGEGEBEN WERDEN.

WICHTIGE INFORMATIONEN
Bitte alle Anweisungen, Warnungen und Sicherheitshinweise vor 
Gebrauch aufmerksam lesen. Eine sachgerechte Anwendung ist von 

grundlegender Bedeutung für die Funktionstüchtigkeit des Produkts. Nur 
für den vorgesehenen Verwendungszweck und nur für die Person 
verwenden, der dieses Produkt von einem Arzt verordnet wurde.

INDIKATION UND VERWENDUNG
Die angiographischen Kontrollspritzen von DeRoyal® sind für die 
intraarterielle oder intravenöse Verabreichung und Aspiration von 
Röntgenkontrastmitteln, Kochsalzlösung und Körperflüssigkeiten bestimmt. 

WARNHINWEISE
• Um das Risiko einer Luftaspiration zu vermeiden, sollten dieses Produkt 

während des Gebrauchs nicht stark verbogen werden.
• Alle Anschlüsse sollten handfest angezogen werden, ohne zu fest 

anzuziehen, um ihre Sicherheit zu gewährleisten und Schäden am Gerät 
zu vermeiden.

• Untersuchen Sie die Produkte sorgfältig auf eingeschlossene Luft und 
entlüften Sie vor der Injektion vollständig.

• KEINE Flüssigkeit in der Spritze aufbewahren. Sofort nach dem Befüllen 
Flüssigkeit injizieren.

• Verwenden Sie diese Spritze NICHT, um einen Ballonkatheter zu 
inflatieren.

• Das Produkt NICHT für Biopsieverfahren verwenden.
• NICHT nach Ablauf des Verfalldatums verwenden.
• Nicht steril gelieferte Inhalte sollten vor der Verwendung sterilisiert 

werden. 
• Die Spitze der Spritze muss nach unten zeigen und der Griff der 

Hahnbank leicht angehoben werden, damit sich Luftblasen nach oben 
bewegen können, um zu vermeiden, dass Luft in das System injiziert 
wird.

• Anschlüsse sollten nur mit Geräten hergestellt werden, die ISO 80369-
7:2016 für Luer-Anschlüsse erfüllen. 

VORSICHTSHINWEISE
• Das Produkt darf nicht verwendet werden, wenn die 

sterile Verpackung beschädigt oder geöffnet wurde. Falls 
Beschädigungen festgestellt werden, das Produkt aus dem OP-
Bereich entfernen, damit es nicht versehentlich verwendet wird, 
und an den Hersteller zurücksenden. 

• Dieses Produkt ist ausschließlich für den Einpatientengebrauch 
bestimmt. Es ist nicht für die Desinfektion und anschließende 
Wiederverwendung bestimmt. Dabei könnte es zum Versagen der 

Vorrichtung oder zu Kontaminationsgefahr kommen. 
• Das Produkt wurde nicht für die Wiederaufbereitung oder Resterilisation 

evaluiert. Wiederaufbereitung und/oder Resterilisation können das 
Produkt beschädigen, wodurch es unbrauchbar wird, bzw. zu dessen 
Versagen führen, was Erkrankungen, Verletzungen oder gar den Tod des 
Patienten zur Folge haben kann.

ANLEITUNG FÜR DEN GEBRAUCH
1. Unter aseptischer Technik aus der Verpackung nehmen.
2. Prüfen Sie das Gerät auf Beschädigungen. 
3. Bereiten Sie die Spritze vor, indem Sie den Kolben mehrmals vor und 

zurück bewegen, um sicherzustellen, dass er sich ordnungsgemäß 
innerhalb des Zylinders bewegt.

4. Um die Spritze zu füllen, ziehen Sie den Kolben zurück.
5. Die Spritze an andere geeignete ISO 80369-7-konforme Geräte 

anschließen. NICHT zu eng anlegen. 
6. Verwenden Sie zum Injizieren die Spritzengeschwindigkeit mithilfe von 

Kolben- und Graduierungsmarkierungen. 
7. Bei der Entsorgung ist das Klinikprotokoll zu befolgen. 

ANGABEN ZUR STERILISATION
DeRoyal geht davon aus, dass unsterile Produkte für die Verwendung 
in steriler Umgebung durch den Kunden weiter aufbereitet werden, 
einschließlich der weiteren Verpackung und/oder Sterilisation. Diese 
Produkte sind mit Ethylenoxid anhand der folgenden Parameter zu 
sterilisieren: Temperatur: 48,9°C – 57,2°C, Ethylenoxid-Konzentration: 
625 – 800 mg/l, Einwirkzeit: Mindestens 4 Stunden (Vorkonditionierung: 
Temperatur 37,8°C - 48,9°C, Luftfeuchtigkeit 55 - 75 %, Dauer mind. 18 
Stunden), (Auslüftung: Temperatur 37,8°C - 42,2°C, Dauer mind. 18 Stunden). 
Andere Sterilisationsmethoden wurden nicht von DeRoyal validiert und 
können zu Schäden am Produkt führen, was wiederum Funktionsstörungen 
und/oder Verletzungen des Patienten zur Folge haben kann. 
 
Dieses Medizinprodukt wurde nicht für die Wiederaufbereitung oder 
Resterilisation evaluiert. Eine Wiederaufbereitung und/oder Resterilisation 
können das Medizinprodukt beschädigen und es unbrauchbar machen 
bzw. zu seiner Fehlfunktion führen, was eine Erkrankung, Verletzung oder 
sogar den Tod des Patienten zur Folge haben kann.

LAGERUNG UND TRANSPORT 
Das Produkt nicht bei extremen Temperaturen oder in feuchter Umgebung 
aufbewahren.

VOR NÄSSE SCHÜTZEN

VOR SONNENLICHT SCHÜTZEN

Außer bei den zuständigen Landesbehörden am Patientenwohnsitz sind 
schwerwiegende Vorkommnisse auch bei DeRoyal Industries Inc. zu melden.

GARANTIE
DeRoyal garantiert für den Zeitraum von hundertzwanzig (120) Tagen 
ab dem Tag des Versands durch DeRoyal, dass seine Produkte frei von 
Qualitätsmängeln und Herstellungsfehlern sind. DEROYALS SCHRIFTLICHE 
GARANTIE TRITT AN DIE STELLE JEDER ANDEREN IMPLIZITEN GARANTIE, EINSCHLIESSLICH 
DER GARANTIE FÜR VERKEHRSFÄHIGKEIT UND GEBRAUCHSTAUGLICHKEIT FÜR BESTIMMTE 
ZWECKE.

DEROYAL® ANGIOGRAPHIC CONTROL SYRINGE
DO NOT REUSE

MEDICAL DEVICE

STERILIZED WITH ETHYLENE OXIDE

NOT MADE WITH NATURAL RUBBER LATEX

RX ONLY FEDERAL U.S.A. LAW RESTRICTS THIS DEVICE TO SALE OR 
USE BY OR ON THE ORDER OF A PHYSICIAN OR PROPERLY 
LICENSED PRACTITIONER.

IMPORTANT INFORMATION
Please read all instructions, warnings, and precautions before use. 
Correct application is essential for proper functioning of the 

product. Use only on the person it was provided to by a healthcare 
professional and only for the use it was intended.

INDICATION AND USAGE
The DeRoyal® angiographic control syringes are intended to be used 
for the intra-arterial or intravenous administration and aspiration of 
radiographic contrast media, saline and bodily  fluids. 

WARNINGS
• To eliminate the potential for air aspiration, severe back and forth 

bending motions should not be applied to this device during use.
• All connections should be hand tightened, without over-tightening, 

to ensure their security and prevent damage to the device.
• Examine the products carefully for entrapped air and fully de-bubble 

prior to injection.
• DO NOT store fluid in the syringe. Inject fluid immediately after filling.
• DO NOT use this syringe to inflate a balloon catheter. 
• DO NOT use product for biopsy procedure.
• DO NOT use an expired device.
• Contents supplied non-sterile should be sterilized prior to use. 
• The tip of the syringe should be kept pointing down and the handle 

of the manifold should be slightly raised so any air bubbles can float 
up to avoid injecting air into the system.

• Connections should be made only with devices compliant with ISO 
80369-7:2016 for luer connections.  

CAUTIONS
• Product should not be used if sterile packaging is damaged 

or opened. If damage is found, remove the syringe from the 
operative area to prevent unintended use, and return to the 
manufacturer. 

• This device is for single patient use only. It is not intended for 
disinfection and subsequent re-use, which may result in device failure 
or create the risk of contamination.  

• This device has not been evaluated for reprocessing or re-sterilization. 
Reprocessing or re-sterilization may damage the device, rendering 
it unusable and/or may lead to device failure, which could result in 
patient illness, injury or death.

INSTRUCTION FOR USE
1. Remove from packaging using aseptic technique.
2. Inspect device for damage. 
3. Prep syringe by moving the plunger back and forth several times to 

ensure it is moving appropriately within the barrel.
4. To fill the syringe, pull the plunger back.
5. Connect syringe to other appropriate ISO 80369-7 compliant devices. 

DO NOT overtighten. 
6. To inject, use plunger and graduation markings to control injection 

speed. 
7. Dispose of according to facility protocol. 

CLEANING AND/OR MAINTENANCE
Please refer to hospital approved guidelines for cleaning and disinfecting 
of the device.

STERILIZATION INFORMATION
DeRoyal intends that non-sterile products for use in sterile environments 
be further processed by our customers, including further packaging and/
or sterilization. These products are to  be sterilized by ethylene oxide, 
utilizing the following paramaters: Temperature: 120°F - 135°F (48.9°C 
– 57.2°C), Ethylene Oxide Gas Concentration: 625 – 800 mg/l, Exposure 
Time: 4 hrs minimum (Preconditioning: Temperature 100°F -120°F 
(37.8°C – 48.9°C), Humidity 55-75%, Time 18hrs minimum), (Aeration: 
Temperature 100°F -135°F (37.8°C – 42.2°C), Time 18hrs minimum). Other 
sterilization methods have not been validated by DeRoyal and may 
damage the product which could cause a device malfunction and/or 
injury to the patient. 
 

STORAGE AND TRANSPORT CONDITIONS 
Do not store product at extreme temperatures or in a moist/damp 
environment.

KEEP DRY

KEEP AWAY FROM SUNLIGHT

In addition to the competent authority in the country where the patient 
resides, serious incidents must be reported to DeRoyal Industries, Inc.

WARRANTY
DeRoyal® products are warranted for one hundred twenty (120) days 
from the date of shipment from DeRoyal as to product quality and 
workmanship. DEROYAL’S WRITTEN WARRANTIES ARE GIVEN IN LIEU OF ANY IMPLIED 
WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A 
PARTICULAR PURPOSE.

JERINGA DE CONTROL PARA ANGIOGRAFÍAS DEROYAL®

NO REUTILIZAR

DISPOSITIVOS MÉDICOS

ESTERILIZADA CON ÓXIDO DE ETILENO

NO REALIZADA CON LÁTEX DE CAUCHO NATURAL

SOLO BAJO 
PRESCRIPCIÓN 

FACULTATIVA

LA LEY FEDERAL DE EE. UU. EXIGE LA PRESENTACIÓN 
DE UNA PRESCRIPCIÓN DEL MÉDICO O PROFESIONAL 
SANITARIO AUTORIZADO PARA EL USO Y LA VENTA DE 
ESTE DISPOSITIVO.

INFORMACIÓN IMPORTANTE
Lea todas las instrucciones, advertencias y precauciones antes de 
usar este producto. Es esencial aplicarlo correctamente para que 

funcione de manera adecuada. El producto solo debe ser utilizado en la 
persona indicada por el profesional sanitario y para los fines previstos.

INDICACIONES Y USO
Las jeringas de control para angiografías DeRoyal® se utilizan para 
administración intraarterial o intravenosa y aspiración de medios de 
contraste radiográficos, solución salina y fluidos corporales. 

ADVERTENCIAS
• Para eliminar el riesgo de aspiración de aire, no se deben realizar 

movimientos bruscos de flexión hacia atrás y hacia adelante con este 
dispositivo durante su uso.

• Todas las conexiones deben ajustarse a mano, sin ajustar en exceso, para 
garantizar su seguridad y evitar daños en el dispositivo.

• Examine los productos detenidamente para detectar aire atrapado y 
elimine totalmente las burbujas antes de aplicar la inyección.

• NO almacene líquido en la jeringa.  Inyecte el líquido inmediatamente 
después del llenarla.

• NO utilice esta jeringa para inflar un catéter de balón.
• NO utilice este producto para biopsias.
• NO utilice un dispositivo vencido.
• Los contenidos se suministran sin esterilizar y deben esterilizarse antes 

de usarlos.  
• La punta de la jeringa debe mantenerse apuntando hacia abajo y el 

mango del colector se debe mantener ligeramente levantado para que 
las burbujas de aire pueden flotar hacia arriba y evitar que se inyecte aire 
en el sistema.

• Las conexiones deben realizarse solo con dispositivos que cumplan con 
la norma ISO 80369-7:2016 para conexiones luer.  

PRECAUCIONES
• No se debe utilizar el producto si el envase estéril está dañado o 

abierto. Si se detectan daños, retire la jeringa del área de operación 
para evitar el uso accidental y devuélvala al fabricante. 

• Este dispositivo es para uso individual de cada paciente.  No se puede 
desinfectar y volver a utilizar, puesto que podrían producirse fallos en el 
dispositivo o crearse riesgos de contaminación.  

• No se ha evaluado la posibilidad de reprocesar o reesterilizar este 
dispositivo. Por consiguiente, si el producto se somete a dichos 
tratamientos, puede dañarse, volverse inutilizable o presentar fallos que 

podrían causar enfermedades, lesiones o incluso la muerte del paciente.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
1. Retire del envase usando una técnica aséptica.
2. Inspeccione el dispositivo para detectar daños. 
3. Prepare la jeringa moviendo el émbolo hacia adelante y hacia atrás, 

repetidamente, para comprobar que se mueva de forma correcta dentro 
del tubo de la jeringa.

4. Para llenar la jeringa, mueva el émbolo hacia atrás.
5. Conecte la jeringa con otros dispositivos adecuados que cumplan con la 

norma ISO 80369-7. NO la ajuste en exceso. 
6. Al inyectar el contenido, controle la velocidad de inyección utilizando el 

émbolo y las marcas de graduación. 
7. Deseche la jeringa conforme al protocolo de la institución. 

INFORMACIÓN SOBRE LA ESTERILIZACIÓN
DeRoyal prevé que los productos que se suministren sin esterilizar y cuyo 
uso esté previsto en entornos estériles sean procesados por nuestros 
clientes, incluido el envasado y la esterilización posteriores. Estos productos 
deben ser esterilizados con óxido de etileno, de acuerdo con los siguientes 
parámetros: Temperatura: 48,9 °C – 57,2 °C, Concentración en gas de 
óxido de etileno: 625 – 800 mg/l, Tiempo de exposición: 4 h como mínimo 
(Preacondicionamiento: Temperatura 37,8 °C – 48,9 °C, Humedad 55 - 75%, 
Tiempo 18 h como mínimo), (Aireación: Temperatura 37,8 °C – 42,2 °C, 
Tiempo 18 h como mínimo). DeRoyal no ha validado otros métodos de 
esterilización, los cuales podrían dañar el producto y causar un fallo en el 
dispositivo y/o lesiones al paciente. 
 
No se ha evaluado la posibilidad de reprocesar o reesterilizar el dispositivo. 
Por consiguiente, si el producto se somete a dichos tratamientos, puede 
dañarse, volverse inutilizable o presentar fallos, lo que puede causar 
enfermedades, lesiones o incluso la muerte del paciente.

CONDICIONES DE TRANSPORTE Y ALMACENAMIENTO 
No almacene el producto a temperaturas extremas ni en lugares húmedos.

MANTÉNGASE SECO

MANTÉNGASE ALEJADO DE LA LUZ SOLAR

Además de la autoridad competente en el país donde resida el paciente, 
cualquier incidente grave debe ser informado a DeRoyal Industries, Inc.

GARANTÍA
Los productos de DeRoyal tienen una garantía contra defectos de calidad 
y fabricación de ciento veinte (120) días a partir de la fecha de envío de 
DeRoyal. LAS GARANTÍAS ESCRITAS DE DEROYAL SUSTITUYEN CUALQUIER GARANTÍA 
IMPLÍCITA, INCLUIDAS LAS DE COMERCIABILIDAD O IDONEIDAD PARA UN PROPÓSITO 
DETERMINADO.

SERINGUE DE CONTRÔLE POUR ANGIOGRAPHIE DEROYAL®

NE PAS RÉUTILISER

DISPOSITIF MÉDICAUX

STÉRILISÉE À L’OXYDE D’ÉTHYLÈNE

NON FABRIQUE EN LATEX NATUREL

SUR 
ORDONNANCE 
UNIQUEMENT

LA LOI FÉDÉRALE AMÉRICAINE EXIGE QUE LE PRÉSENT 
PRODUIT SOIT VENDU OU UTILISÉ PAR OU SUR 
PRESCRIPTION D’UN MÉDECIN OU D’UN PRATICIEN 
AGRÉÉ.

INFORMATION IMPORTANTE
Avant l’utilisation, lire l’ensemble des instructions, avertissements 
et précautions. Une application correcte est essentielle pour 

assurer la parfaite efficacité du produit. Utiliser uniquement sur la 
personne à laquelle le dispositif a été prescrit par un professionnel de 
santé et uniquement pour l’usage prévu.

INSTRUCTIONS ET USAGE
Les seringues de contrôle pour angiographie de DeRoyal® sont prévues 
pour être utilisées pour l’administration intra-artérielle ou intraveineuse et 
l’aspiration de produits de contraste radiographiques, de solutions salines 
et de liquides organiques. 

AVERTISSEMENTS
• Pour éliminer le risque d’aspiration d’air, il faut éviter tout aller et retour 

franc de ce dispositif pendant l’utilisation.
• Toutes les connexions doivent être serrées à la main, sans toutefois 

trop serrer, pour garantir leur sécurité et éviter d’endommager le 
dispositif.

• Inspecter les produits pour vérifier qu’il n’y a pas d’air dedans et 
dégazer complètement avant injection.

• NE PAS conserver de liquide dans la seringue. Injecter le liquide 
immédiatement après remplissage de la seringue.

• NE PAS utiliser cette seringue pour gonfler un cathéter à ballonnet.
• NE PAS utiliser dans les procédures de biopsie.
• NE PAS utiliser de dispositif dont la date de péremption est dépassée.
• Les pièces livrées non stériles doivent être stérilisées avant utilisation. 
• Il faut maintenir l’embout de la seringue orienté vers le bas et soulever 

légèrement la poignée du collecteur ; les éventuelles bulles d’air 
remontent ainsi à la surface, ce qui permet d’éviter d’injecter de l’air 
dans le système.

• Ne connecter qu’à des dispositifs conformes aux exigences de la 
norme ISO 80369-7:2016 relatives aux raccords Luer. 

PRECAUTIONS
• Ne pas utiliser le produit si l’emballage stérile est endommagé 

ou ouvert. En cas de dommage, retirer la seringue du champ 
opératoire pour éviter tout usage involontaire et la renvoyer au 
fabricant. 

• Ce dispositif est réservé à l’utilisation sur un seul patient. Il n’est pas 
destiné à être désinfecté, puis réutilisé, ce qui risquerait de rendre le 
dispositif défectueux ou de créer un risque de contamination. 

• Le retraitement et la restérilisation de ce dispositif n’ont pas été 

envisagés. Le retraitement ou la restérilisation risque d’endommager 
le dispositif, le rendant inutilisable et/ou défectueux, faisant ainsi courir 
au patient un risque de maladie, de blessure, voire de décès.

INSTRUCTION D’UTILISATION
1. Retirer de l’emballage en utilisant une technique aseptique.
2. Vérifier que le dispositif n’est pas endommagé. 
3. Préparer la seringue en déplaçant plusieurs fois le piston vers l’arrière 

et vers l’avant pour s’assurer qu’il se déplace correctement dans le 
cylindre.

4. Pour remplir la seringue, tirer le piston vers l’arrière.
5. Connecter la seringue à d’autres dispositifs appropriés conformes aux 

exigences de la norme ISO 80369-7. NE PAS trop serrer. 
6. Pour injecter, utiliser le piston et les graduations pour contrôler la 

vitesse d’injection. 
7. Éliminer conformément au protocole de l’établissement. 

INFORMATIONS CONCERNANT LA STERILISATION
DeRoyal prévoit que les produits non stériles, devant être utilisés dans 
des environnements stériles, seront traités par ses clients ; ils peuvent 
notamment faire l’objet d’un emballage et/ou d’une stérilisation 
supplémentaires. Ces produits doivent être stérilisés à l’oxyde d’éthylène, 
en appliquant les paramètres suivants : température : 48,9 °C – 57,2 
°C, concentration d’oxyde d’éthylène gazeux : 625 – 800 mg/l, temps 
d’exposition : 4 heures minimum (pré-conditionnement : température 
37,8 °C – 48,9 °C, humidité 55 - 75 %, temps 18 heures minimum), 
(aération : température 37,8 °C – 42,2 °C, temps 18 heures minimum). 
Les autres modes de stérilisation n’ont pas été validés par DeRoyal 
et risquent d’endommager le produit, ce qui pourrait provoquer un 
dysfonctPPionnement du dispositif et/ou blesser le patient. 
 
Le retraitement et la restérilisation de ce dispositif n’ont pas été envisagés. 
Le retraitement et/ou la restérilisation risquent d’endommager le 
dispositif, le rendant inutilisable et/ou défectueux, faisant ainsi courir au 
patient un risque de maladie, de blessure, voire de décès.

CONDITIONS DE STOCKAGE ET DE TRANSPORT
Ne pas conserver le produit à des températures extrêmes, ni dans un 
environnement moite/humide.

GARDER AU SEC

TENIR À L’ABRI DE LA LUMIÈRE DU SOLEIL

Tout incident grave doit être signalé à l’autorité compétente du pays où 
réside le patient ainsi qu’à DeRoyal Industries, Inc.

GARANTIE
Les produits DeRoyal offrent une garantie qualité et main-d’œuvre de 
cent vingt (120) jours à compter de la date d’expédition par DeRoyal. LES 
GARANTIES ÉCRITES DE DEROYAL REMPLACENT TOUTES LES GARANTIES IMPLICITES, 
Y COMPRIS LES GARANTIES DE QUALITÉ MARCHANDE ET DE CONFORMITÉ À UN USAGE 
ARTICULIER.
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SIRINGA PER CONTROLLO ANGIOGRAFICO DEROYAL®

NON RIUTILIZZARE

DISPOSITIVI MEDICI

STERILIZZATO AD OSSIDO DI ETILENE

NON IN LATTICE DI GOMMA NATURALE

SOLO SU 
PRESCRIZIONE 

MEDICA

LE LEGGI FEDERALI DEGLI STATI UNITI D’AMERICA 
LIMITANO LA VENDITA DEL PRESENTE DISPOSITIVO A 
MEDICI, A PERSONALE AUTORIZZATO O A OPERATORI 
SANITARI ABILITATI.

INFORMAZIONI IMPORTANTI
Leggere tutte le istruzioni, le avvertenze e le precauzioni prima 
dell’uso. Applicare correttamente il prodotto è fondamentale per 

garantirne il regolare funzionamento. Da utilizzare esclusivamente per la 
persona a cui è stato fornito dal professionista sanitario ed esclusivamente 
per l’uso a cui è destinato.

INDICAZIONI E UTILIZZO
Le siringhe per controllo angiografico DeRoyal® sono concepite per la 
somministrazione e l’aspirazione intra-arteriosa o intravenosa di mezzi di 
contrasto radiografici, di soluzione salina e di liquidi fisiologici. 

AVVERTENZE
• Per eliminare ogni possibilità di aspirazione d’aria, evitare che il 

dispositivo durante l’uso oscilli avanti e indietro con movimenti forti.
• Tutte le connessioni devono essere fissate a mano, senza stringere 

eccessivamente, per garantirne la tenuta ed evitare danni al dispositivo.
• Esaminare i prodotti con attenzione per verificare la presenza di aria 

intrappolata e disaerare perfettamente prima dell’iniezione.
• NON conservare il liquido nella siringa. Iniettare il liquido 

immediatamente dopo aver riempito la siringa.
• NON utilizzare questa siringa per gonfiare un catetere a palloncino.
• NON utilizzare il dispositivo per procedure bioptiche.
• NON utilizzare un dispositivo scaduto.
• Gli elementi forniti non sterili devono essere sterilizzati prima dell’uso. 
• La punta della siringa deve rimanere rivolta verso il basso e 

l’impugnatura del collettore deve essere leggermente alzata in modo 
tale che eventuali bolle d’aria possano risalire impedendo l’iniezione di 
aria nel sistema.

• Le connessioni devono essere eseguite solo con dispositivi conformi 
alla norma ISO 80369-7:2016 per le connessioni luer. 

PRECAUZIONI
• Il prodotto non deve essere utilizzato se la confezione sterile è 

danneggiata o aperta. Se si rileva un danno, togliere la siringa 
dall’area operativa per impedirne l’uso involontario e restituirla al 
produttore. 

• Questo dispositivo è destinato all’uso su un singolo paziente. 

Non è concepito per la disinfezione e il successivo riutilizzo, che 
potrebbero determinare insuccesso del dispositivo o creare il rischio di 
contaminazione. 

• Questo dispositivo non è stato valutato per il reprocessing o 
la risterilizzazione. Il reprocessing o la risterilizzazione possono 
danneggiare il dispositivo rendendolo inutilizzabile e/o 
comprometterne il funzionamento, con il rischio di evoluzione in 
malattia, lesione o decesso del paziente.

ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO
1. Togliere il dispositivo dalla confezione con tecnica sterile.
2. Controllare che il dispositivo non presenti danni. 
3. Preparare la siringa tirando lo stantuffo avanti e indietro diverse volte 

per assicurarsi che si muova correttamente all’interno del cilindro.
4. Per riempire la siringa, tirare indietro lo stantuffo.
5. Collegare la siringa ad altri dispositivi idonei conformi alla norma ISO 

80369-7. NON stringere eccessivamente. 
6. Per iniettare, usare lo stantuffo e i segni di graduazione per controllare 

la velocità di iniezione. 
7. Smaltire in base al protocollo della propria struttura. 

INFORMAZIONI SULLA STERILIZZAZIONE
DeRoyal presuppone che i prodotti non sterili da utilizzare in ambienti 
sterili siano ulteriormente trattati dai nostri clienti, ivi compresi il successivo 
confezionamento e/o sterilizzazione. Questi prodotti devono essere 
sterilizzati con ossido di etilene secondo i seguenti parametri: Temperatura: 
48,9 °C – 57,2 °C, Concentrazione di gas ossido di etilene: 625 – 800 
mg/l, Tempo di esposizione: minimo 4 ore (Precondizionamento: 
Temperatura 37,8 °C – 48,9 °C, Umidità 55 – 75%, Tempo minimo 18 ore), 
(Aerazione: Temperatura 37,8 °C – 42,2 °C, Tempo minimo 18 ore). Altri 
metodi di sterilizzazione non sono stati validati da DeRoyal e potrebbero 
danneggiare il prodotto causando un malfunzionamento del dispositivo 
e/o lesioni al paziente. 
 
Il dispositivo non è stato valutato per il reprocessing o la risterilizzazione. 
Il reprocessing e/o la risterilizzazione possono danneggiare il dispositivo 
rendendolo inutilizzabile e/o comprometterne il funzionamento, con il 
rischio di evoluzione in malattia, lesione o decesso del paziente.

CONSERVAZIONE E TRASPORTO 
Non conservare il prodotto a temperature estreme o in un ambiente 
umido.

TENERE ASCIUTTO

TENERE AL RIPARO DALLA LUCE SOLARE

Oltre che all’autorità competente del paese di residenza del paziente, gli 
incidenti gravi devono essere segnalati anche a DeRoyal Industries, Inc.

GARANZIA
I prodotti DeRoyal sono garantiti per centoventi (120) giorni dalla data 
di spedizione dallo stabilimento DeRoyal per quanto riguarda qualità 
e lavorazione del prodotto. LE GARANZIE SCRITTE DI DEROYAL SOSTITUISCONO 
QUALSIASI GARANZIA IMPLICITA, IVI COMPRESE LE GARANZIE DI COMMERCIABILITÀ O 
IDONEITÀ PER UN USO SPECIFICO.

SERINGA PARA CONTROLE ANGIOGRÁFICO DEROYAL®

INFORMAÇÕES IMPORTANTES
Leia todas as instruções, avisos e precauções antes de usar. A 
aplicação correta é essencial para o funcionamento adequado do 

produto. Usar somente na pessoa para a qual um profissional de saúde 
tenha fornecido o produto e somente para o uso pretendido.

INDICAÇÃO E USO
As seringas para controle angiográfico da DeRoya® destinam-se ao uso 
para a administração intra-arterial ou intravenosa e aspiração de meios de 
contraste radiográficos, salinos e fluidos corporais. 

AVISOS
• Para eliminar a possibilidade de aspiração de ar, movimentos de flexão 

fortes para frente e para trás não devem ser aplicados a este dispositivo 
durante o uso.

• Todas as conexões devem ser apertadas manualmente, sem excesso de 
aperto, para garantir a sua segurança e evitar danos ao dispositivo.

• Examine cuidadosamente os produtos em busca de ar aprisionado e 
remova totalmente as bolhas antes da injeção.

• NÃO armazene líquido na seringa. Injete o líquido imediatamente após o 
enchimento.

• NÃO use esta seringa para inflar um cateter de balão.
• NÃO use o produto para procedimento de biópsia.
• NÃO use um dispositivo vencido.
• O conteúdo fornecido não estéril deve ser esterilizado antes do uso. 
• A ponta da seringa deve ser mantida apontando para baixo e o cabo do 

coletor deve ser ligeiramente levantado para que quaisquer bolhas de ar 
possam flutuar para evitar injeção de ar no sistema.

• As conexões devem ser feitas somente com dispositivos compatíveis 
com a norma ISO 80369-7:2016 para conexões luer. 

PRECAUÇÕES
• O produto não deve ser utilizado se a embalagem estéril estiver 

danificada ou aberta. Se um dano for encontrado, retire a seringa 
da área operacional para evitar o uso não intencional, e retorne ao 
fabricante. 

• Este dispositivo é destinado ao uso em um único paciente. Não se 
destina à desinfecção e posterior reutilização, que pode resultar na falha 
do dispositivo ou criar risco de contaminação. 

• Este dispositivo não foi avaliado para reprocessamento ou reesterilização. 

O reprocessamento ou reesterilização pode danificar o dispositivo, 
tornando-o inutilizável e/ou pode causar falha do dispositivo, o que 
poderia resultar em doença, ferimento ou morte do paciente.

INSTRUÇÕES DE USO
1. Retire da embalagem usando técnicas assépticas.
2. Inspecione o dispositivo quanto a danos. 
3. Prepare a seringa movendo o êmbolo para frente e para trás várias vezes 

para garantir que ele se mova adequadamente dentro do cilindro.
4. Para encher a seringa, puxe o êmbolo para trás.
5. Conecte a seringa a outros dispositivos apropriados em conformidade 

com a norma ISO 80369-7. NÃO aperte demais. 
6. Para injetar, use o êmbolo e as marcas de graduação para controlar a 

velocidade da injeção. 
7. Descarte de acordo com o protocolo do local. 

INFORMAÇÕES DE ESTERILIZAÇÃO
A DeRoyal entende que produtos não estéreis para uso em ambientes 
estéreis são depois processados pelos seus clientes, incluindo embalagem 
e/ou esterilização. Esses produtos devem ser esterilizados com óxido de 
etileno, utilizando os seguintes parâmetros: Temperatura: 48,9°C – 57,2°C 
(120°F - 135°F), concentração de gás de óxido de etileno: 625 – 800 
mg/l, tempo de exposição: No mínimo 4 horas (pré-condicionamento: 
Temperatura 37,8°C – 48,9°C (100°F - 120°F), umidade 55 - 75%, tempo 
mínimo de 18 h), (aeração: Temperatura 37,8°C – 42,2°C (100°F - 135°F), 
tempo mínimo de 18 h. Outros métodos de esterilização não foram 
validados pela DeRoyal e podem danificar o produto, o que poderia causar 
mau funcionamento do dispositivo e/ou lesão ao paciente. 
 
O dispositivo não foi avaliado para reprocessamento ou reesterilização. 
O reprocessamento e/ou reesterilização pode danificar o dispositivo, 
tornando-o inutilizável e/ou pode causar falha do dispositivo, o que poderia 
resultar em doença, ferimento ou morte do paciente.

CONDIÇÕES DE ARMAZENAMENTO E TRANSPORTE 
Não armazenar o produto em temperaturas extremas ou em um ambiente 
úmido/molhado.

MANTER SECO

MANTER LONGE DA LUZ SOLAR

Além da autoridade competente no país de residência do paciente, 
incidentes graves também devem ser comunicados à DeRoyal Industries.

GARANTIA
Os produtos DeRoyal possuem garantia por cento e vinte (120) dias a partir 
da data de expedição pela mesma, em relação à qualidade do produto 
e à mão de obra. AS GARANTIAS POR ESCRITO DA DEROYAL SÃO FORNECIDAS EM 
SUBSTITUIÇÃO DE QUAISQUER GARANTIAS IMPLÍCITAS, INCLUINDO GARANTIAS DE 
COMERCIALIZAÇÃO OU ADEQUAÇÃO A UM DETERMINADO PROPÓSITO.

NÃO REUTILIZAR

DISPOSITIVOS MÉDICOS

ESTERILIZADO COM ÓXIDO DE ETILENO

NÃO É FABRICADO COM LÁTEX DE BORRACHA NATURAL

SOMENTE 
PARA RX

A LEGISLAÇÃO FEDERAL DOS EUA RESTRINGE A VENDA OU 
UTILIZAÇÃO DESTE DISPOSITIVO PARA OU MEDIANTE A 
PRESCRIÇÃO DE UM MÉDICO OU PROFISSIONAL DE SAÚDE 
AUTORIZADO.

DEROYAL® ANGIOGRAFISCHE CONTROLESPUIT

BELANGRIJKE INFORMATIE
Lees vóór het gebruik alle aanwijzingen, waarschuwingen en 
voorzorgsmaatregelen door. De correcte toepassing is essentieel 

voor een juiste werking van het product. Gebruik dit product uitsluitend 
voor de patiënt aan wie het product is voorgeschreven door een 
zorgverlener en alleen voor het doel waarvoor het is bestemd.

INDICATIE EN GEBRUIK
De DeRoyal® angiografische controlespuiten zijn bedoeld voor gebruik 
voor intra-arteriële en intraveneuze toediening en aanzuiging van 
radiografische contrastmiddelen, zoutoplossing en lichaamsvloeistoffen. 

WAARSCHUWINGEN
• Om de kans op luchtaanzuiging te elimineren, mogen tijdens het 

gebruik geen krachtige heen en weer buigende bewegingen op dit 
hulpmiddel uitgevoerd worden.

• Alle aansluitingen moeten met de hand worden vastgemaakt, maar 
niet te strak zodat hun veiligheid is verzekerd en beschadiging van het 
hulpmiddel wordt voorkomen.

• Controleer de producten zorgvuldig op ingesloten lucht en ontlucht 
volledig vóór de injectie.

• Bewaar GEEN vloeistof in de spuit. Injecteer de vloeistof onmiddellijk na 
het vullen.

• Gebruik deze spuit NIET om een ballonkatheter op te blazen.
• Product NIET gebruiken voor biopsie.
• Gebruik een hulpmiddel NIET als de uiterste houdbaarheidsdatum is 

verstreken.
• Niet-steriel geleverde inhoud moet vóór gebruik worden gesteriliseerd. 
• De punt van de spuit moet omlaag worden gehouden en de hendel 

van het verdeelstuk moet iets omhoog staan zodat luchtbellen 
omhoog kunnen zweven om injectie van lucht te voorkomen.

• Aansluitingen kunnen alleen gemaakt worden met hulpmiddelen die 
voldoen aan ISO 80369-7:2016 voor lueraansluitingen. 

AANDACHTSPUNTEN
• Het product mag niet gebruikt worden als de steriele verpakking 

beschadigd of geopend is. Als beschadiging wordt geconstateerd, 
moet de spuit uit het werkgebied worden verwijderd om 
onbedoeld gebruik te voorkomen, en aan de fabrikant 
geretourneerd worden. 

• Dit hulpmiddel is uitsluitend bedoeld voor gebruik bij één patiënt. 
Het is niet bestemd voor desinfectie en daaropvolgend hergebruik, 

wat kan resulteren in falen van het instrument of het creëren van 
besmettingsrisico. 

• Dit hulpmiddel is niet geëvalueerd voor wat betreft opwerking of 
hersterilisatie. Door opwerking of hersterilisatie kan het hulpmiddel 
beschadigd raken waardoor het onbruikbaar wordt, en/of kan het 
hulpmiddel falen, wat kan resulteren in ziekte, letsel of overlijden van 
de patiënt.

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING
1. Haal het product uit de verpakking met behulp van een aseptische 

techniek.
2. Inspecteer het hulpmiddel op schade. 
3. Bereid de spuit voor door de zuiger enkele malen heen en weer te 

bewegen om er zeker van te zijn dat hij goed in het spuitlichaam 
beweegt.

4. Om de spuit te vullen, trekt u de zuiger terug.
5. Sluit de spuit aan op andere geschikte hulpmiddelen die voldoen aan 

ISO 80369-7. NIET te strak aantrekken. 
6. Gebruik bij het injecteren de zuiger en de schaalverdeling om de 

injectiesnelheid te regelen. 
7. Voer de spuit af volgens het protocol van uw instelling. 

STERILISATIE-INFORMATIE
DeRoyal voorziet dat niet-steriele producten voor gebruik in steriele 
omgevingen verder worden bewerkt door onze klanten, waaronder 
verdere verpakking en/of sterilisatie. Deze producten moeten worden 
gesteriliseerd met ethyleenoxide met gebruikmaking van de volgende 
parameters: Temperatuur: 48,9°C – 57,2°C; concentratie ethyleenoxidegas: 
625 – 800 mg/l; blootstellingstijd: minimaal 4 uur (voorconditionering: 
temperatuur 37,8°C – 48,9°C, vochtigheid 55 - 75%, tijd minimaal 18 uur), 
(ventilatie: temperatuur 37,8°C – 42,2°C, tijd minimaal 18 uur). Andere 
sterilisatiemethoden zijn door DeRoyal niet gevalideerd en kunnen het 
product beschadigen, wat kan leiden tot falen van het hulpmiddel en/of 
letsel bij de patiënt. 
 
Het hulpmiddel is niet geëvalueerd voor wat betreft opwerking of 
hersterilisatie. Door opwerking en/of hersterilisatie kan het hulpmiddel 
beschadigd raken waardoor het onbruikbaar wordt, en/of kan het 
hulpmiddel falen, wat kan resulteren in ziekte, letsel of overlijden van de 
patiënt.

OMSTANDIGHEDEN VOOR OPSLAG EN TRANSPORT 
Bewaar het product niet bij extreme temperaturen of in een vochtige/
natte omgeving.

DROOG BEWAREN

HOUD DIT PRODUCT VERWIJDERD VAN DIRECT ZONLICHT

Ernstige incidenten moeten worden gemeld aan de bevoegde instantie in 
het land waarin de patiënt woonachtig is en aan DeRoyal Industries, Inc.

GARANTIE
Voor DeRoyal producten geldt een garantieperiode, voor wat betreft de 
productkwaliteit en het vakmanschap, van honderdentwintig (120) dagen 
vanaf de verzenddatum. DE SCHRIFTELIJKE GARANTIES VAN DEROYAL WORDEN 
GEGEVEN IN PLAATS VAN ALLE IMPLICIETE GARANTIES, MET INBEGRIP VAN GARANTIES 
INZAKE DE VERKOOPBAARHEID OF DE GESCHIKTHEID VOOR EEN BEPAALD DOEL.  

NIET OPNIEUW GEBRUIKEN

MEDISCHE HULPMIDDELEN

GESTERILISEERD MET ETHYLEENOXIDE

NIET VERVAARDIGD UIT NATUURLATEX
GEBRUIK 

UITSLUITEND OP 
VOORSCHRIFT 
VAN MEDISCH 

PERSONEEL

VOLGENS FEDERALE WETGEVING IN DE VS MAG DIT 
PRODUCT UITSLUITEND WORDEN VERKOCHT OF 
GEBRUIKT DOOR OF OP AANWIJZING VAN EEN ARTS OF 
EEN GEDIPLOMEERDE GEZONDHEIDSWERKER.

DEROYAL® ANJİYOGRAFİK KONTROL ŞIRINGASI

ÖNEMLİ BİLGİ
Lütfen kullanmadan önce tüm talimat, uyarılar ve önlemleri 
dikkatlice okuyun. Ürünün uygun şekilde çalışması için doğru 

uygulama şarttır. Yalnızca verildiği kişi tarafından, bir sağlık bakım uzmanı 
tarafından uygulanarak ve yalnızca belirlenmiş kullanım amacı için 
kullanılmalıdır.

ENDİKASYON VE KULLANIM
DeRoyal® anjiyografik kontrol şırıngaları, radyografik kontrast madde, 
salin ve vücut sıvılarının intra-arteriyel veya intravenöz uygulanması ve 
aspirasyonu için kullanılmak üzere tasarlanmıştır. 

UYARILAR
• Hava aspirasyonu potansiyelini ortadan kaldırmak için 

kullanım sırasında bu cihaza şiddetli ileri geri eğilme hareketleri 
uygulanmamalıdır.

• Güvenliğini sağlamak ve cihazın hasar görmesini önlemek için tüm 
bağlantılar, aşırı sıkmamaya özen gösterilerek elle sıkılmalıdır.

• Enjeksiyondan önce ürünleri sıkışmış hava ve tamamen köpükten 
arındırma açısından dikkatlice inceleyin.

• Şırıngayı, içi sıvı dolu olarak DEPOLAMAYIN. Sıvıyı, doldurduktan hemen 
sonra enjekte edin.

• Bu şırıngayı balon kateteri şişirmek için KULLANMAYIN.
• Ürünü, biyopsi prosedürü için KULLANMAYIN.
• Kullanım süresi dolan bir cihazı KULLANMAYIN.
• Steril olarak teslim edilmeyen malzemeler kullanımdan önce sterilize 

edilmelidir. 
• Sisteme hava enjekte edilmesini önlemek amacıyla hava kabarcıklarının 

yukarıda kalması için şırınganın ucu aşağı bakacak şekilde tutulmalı ve 
manifoldun kolu hafifçe kaldırılmalıdır.

• Sadece, luer bağlantıları için ISO 80369-7:2016 ile uyumlu cihazlarla 
bağlantı yapılmalıdır. 

İKAZLAR
• Steril ambalaj hasarlı veya açılmışsa ürün kullanılmamalıdır. 

Hasarlıysa, yanlışlıkla kullanımı önlemek için çalışma alanından 
kaldırın ve şırıngayı üreticiye iade edin. 

• Bu cihaz yalnızca tek hastada kullanılmalıdır. Cihaz dezenfekte edilmek 
ve yeniden kullanılmak üzere tasarlanmamıştır, aksi takdirde cihaz 
çalışmayabilir veya kontaminasyona yol açabilir. 

• Bu cihaz tekrar kullanım veya tekrar sterilizasyon için 

değerlendirilmemiştir. Tekrar kullanım veya tekrar sterilizasyon cihaza 
hasar verebilir, cihazı kullanılamaz hale getirebilir ve/veya hastanın 
durumunun kötüleşmesine, yaralanmasına veya ölümüne neden 
olacak hatalara yol açabilir.

KULLANMA TALİMATI
1. Aseptik tekniği kullanarak ambalajından çıkarın.
2. Cihazda hasar olup olmadığını kontrol edin. 
3. Namlu içinde uygun şekilde hareket ettiğinden emin olmak için 

pistonu birkaç kez ileri geri hareket ettirerek şırıngayı hazırlayın.
4. Şırıngayı doldurmak için pistonu geri çekin.
5. Şırıngayı ISO 80369 -7 uyumlu diğer uygun cihazlara bağlayın. AŞIRI 

SIKMAYIN. 
6. Enjeksiyon hızını kontrol etmek için piston ve derecelendirme 

işaretlerini kullanın. 
7. Tesis protokolüne uygun olarak imha edin. 

STERİLİZASYON BİLGİLERİ
DeRoyal, steril ortamlarda kullanılacak steril olmayan ürünlerin müşterileri 
tarafından ambalajlama ve/veya sterilizasyonu da içeren kendi 
yöntemleriyle daha fazla işlenmesini önermektedir. Bu ürünler aşağıdaki 
parametreler kullanılarak etil oksit ile sterilize edilmelidir: Sıcaklık: 48,9°C 
– 57,2°C, Etil Oksit Gaz Konsantrasyonu: 625 – 800 mg/l, Maruz Kalma 
Süresi: En az 4 saat (Ön işleme: Sıcaklık 37,8°C – 48,9°C, Nem %55 - 75, 
En az 18 saat), (Havalandırma: Sıcaklık 37,8°C – 42,2°C, En az 18 saat). 
Diğer sterilizasyon yöntemleri DeRoyal tarafından valide edilmemiştir ve 
cihazın düzgün çalışmamasına neden olacak hasarlara ve/veya hastanın 
yaralanmasına neden olabilir. 
 
Cihaz tekrar işleme veya tekrar sterilizasyon için değerlendirilmemiştir. 
Tekrar işleme ve/veya tekrar sterilizasyon cihaza hasar verebilir, 
kullanılamaz hale getirebilir ve/veya hastanın durumunun kötüleşmesine, 
yaralanmasına veya ölümüne neden olacak arızalarla sonuçlanabilir.

SAKLAMA VE NAKLİYE KOŞULLARI 
Ürünü uç sıcaklıklarda veya nemli/ıslak bir ortamda saklamayın.

KURU TUTUNUZ

GÜNEŞ IŞIĞINA MARUZ BIRAKMAYINIZ

Ciddi olaylar, hastanın ikamet ettiği ülkedeki yetkili makama ek olarak 
DeRoyal Industries, Inc.’ye bildirilmelidir. 

GARANTİ
DeRoyal ürünleri ürün kalitesi ve işçilik açısından DeRoyal’den sevkiyat 
tarihinden itibaren yüz yirmi (120) gün garantilidir. DEROYAL’İN YAZILI 
GARANTİLERİ SATILABİLİRLİK VEYA BELİRLİ BİR AMACA UYGUNLUK GARANTİLERİ DAHİL 
OLMAK ÜZERE HERHANGİ BİR ZIMNİ GARANTİNİN YERİNE VERİLİR.

TEKRAR KULLANMAYIN

TIBBİ CİHAZ

ETİLEN OKSİT İLE STERİLİZE EDİLMİŞTİR

DOĞAL KAUÇUK LATEKS İÇERMEZ

REÇETEYE 
TABİDİR

A.B.D. FEDERAL KANUNLARINA GÖRE BU CIHAZ 
SADECE BIR DOKTOR (VEYA UYGUN ŞEKILDE LISANSLI 
UYGULAYICI) TARAFINDAN VEYA EMRIYLE SATILABILIR.

ΣΥΡΙΓΓΑ ΑΓΓΕΙΟΓΡΑΦΙΑΣ DEROYAL®
ΝΑ ΜΗΝ ΕΠΑΝΑΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΕΙΤΑΙ

ΝΑ ΜΗΝ ΕΠΑΝΑΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΕΙΤΑΙ

ΑΠΟΣΤΕΙΡΩΜΕΝΟΣ ΜΕ ΟΞΕΙΔΙΟ ΤΟΥ ΑΙΘΥΛΕΝΙΟΥ

ΔΕΝ ΠΕΡΙΕΧΕΙ ΦΥΣΙΚΟ ΛΑΤΕΞ

ΜΟΝΟ ΜΕ 
ΣΥΝΤΑΓΗ ΙΑΤΡΟΥ

Η ΟΜΟΣΠΟΝΔΙΑΚΗ ΝΟΜΟΘΕΣΙΑ ΤΩΝ Η.Π.Α. ΠΕΡΙΟΡΙΖΕΙ 
ΤΗΝ ΠΩΛΗΣΗ Η ΤΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ ΑΥΤΗΣ ΤΗΣ ΣΥΣΚΕΥΗΣ ΑΠΟ Η 
ΚΑΤΟΠΙΝ ΕΝΤΟΛΗΣ ΙΑΤΡΟΥ Η ΘΕΡΑΠΕΥΤΗ ΜΕ ΚΑΤΑΛΛΗΛΗ 
ΑΔΕΙΟΔΟΤΗΣΗ.

ΣΗΜΑΝΤΙΚΕΣ ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ
Διαβάστε όλες τις οδηγίες, τις προειδοποιήσεις και τις προφυλάξεις 
πριν χρησιμοποιήσετε αυτό το προϊόν. Για να λειτουργήσει σωστά το 

προϊόν, πρέπει να έχει εφαρμοστεί σωστά. Να χρησιμοποιείται μόνο στο 
άτομο για το οποίο συνταγογραφήθηκε από επαγγελματία υγείας, και μόνο 
για την ενδεδειγμένη χρήση.

ΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ ΚΑΙ ΧΡΗΣΗ
Οι σύριγγες αγγειογραφίας DeRoyal® προορίζονται για την ενδαρτηριακή 
ή ενδοφλέβια χορήγηση και αναρρόφηση ακτινολογικού σκιαγραφικού 
μέσου, φυσιολογικού ορού και σωματικών υγρών. 

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ
• Για να εξαλειφθεί ο κίνδυνος αναρρόφησης αέρα, μην κάνετε απότομες 

παλινδρομικές καμπτικές κινήσεις όταν χρησιμοποιείτε αυτή τη συσκευή.
• Σφίξτε όλες τις συνδέσεις με το χέρι, προσέχοντας να μην τις σφίξετε 

υπερβολικά, ώστε να διασφαλιστεί η στεγανότητά τους και να μην 
υποστεί ζημιά η συσκευή.

• Ελέγξτε προσεκτικά τα προϊόντα για παγιδευμένο αέρα και εξαερώστε 
πλήρως πριν από την έγχυση.

• ΝΑ ΜΗ φυλάσσεται υγρό στη σύριγγα. Εγχύστε υγρό αμέσως μετά την 
πλήρωση.

• ΝΑ ΜΗ χρησιμοποιείτε αυτή τη σύριγγα για να φουσκώσετε έναν 
καθετήρα με μπαλόνι.

• ΝΑ ΜΗ χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν για επέμβαση βιοψίας.
• ΝΑ ΜΗ χρησιμοποιείτε ένα ληγμένο προϊόν.
• Το περιεχόμενο της συσκευασίας παρέχεται μη στείρο και πρέπει να 

αποστειρώνεται πριν από τη χρήση. 
• Το άκρο της σύριγγας πρέπει να διατηρείται στραμμένο προς τα κάτω 

και η λαβή του πολύβρυσου (manifold) πρέπει να είναι ελαφρώς 
ανασηκωμένη, ώστε αν υπάρχουν φυσαλίδες αέρα, να ανεβούν προς τα 
πάνω και να μην διοχετευτεί αέρας στο σύστημα.

• Οι συνδέσεις πρέπει να πραγματοποιούνται μόνο με συσκευές που 
πληρούν τις προδιαγραφές ISO 80369-7:2016 για τις συνδέσεις luer. 

ΠΡΟΦΥΛΑΞΕΙΣ
• Το προϊόν δεν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται εάν έχει ανοιχτεί ή έχει 

υποστεί ζημιά η στείρα συσκευασία. Αν διαπιστώσετε ζημιά, 
απομακρύνετε τη σύριγγα από το χειρουργικό πεδίο, ώστε να μην 
χρησιμοποιηθεί κατά λάθος, και επιστρέψτε τη στον κατασκευαστή. 

• Αυτό το προϊόν προορίζεται για χρήση σε έναν μόνο ασθενή. Δεν 

προβλέπεται απολύμανση και μετέπειτα επαναχρησιμοποίηση της 
συσκευής, διότι μπορεί να προκληθεί αστοχία της συσκευής ή να 
δημιουργηθεί κίνδυνος μόλυνσης. 

• Αυτή η συσκευή δεν έχει αξιολογηθεί για επανεπεξεργασία ή 
επαναποστείρωση. Η επανεπεξεργασία ή επαναποστείρωση ενδέχεται 
να προκαλέσουν ζημιά στη συσκευή, να την καταστήσουν άχρηστη και/ή 
ενδέχεται να προκαλέσουν αστοχία της συσκευής, η οποία μπορεί να 
επιφέρει ασθένεια, τραυματισμό ή θάνατο του ασθενούς.

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ
1. Αφαιρέστε από τη συσκευασία χρησιμοποιώντας ασηπτική τεχνική.
2. Επιθεωρήστε τη συσκευή για ζημιές. 
3. Ετοιμάστε τη σύριγγα μετακινώντας το έμβολο εμπρός και πίσω αρκετές 

φορές για να βεβαιωθείτε ότι κινείται κατάλληλα μέσα στο βαρέλι.
4. Για να γεμίσετε τη σύριγγα, τραβήξτε το έμβολο προς τα πίσω.
5. Συνδέστε τη σύριγγα σε άλλες κατάλληλες, συμβατές με το ISO 80369-7 

συσκευές. ΝΑ ΜΗ σφίγγετε υπερβολικά. 
6. Για έγχυση, χρησιμοποιήστε τις ενδείξεις διαβάθμισης και το έμβολο, 

ώστε να ελέγξετε την ταχύτητα έγχυσης. 
7. Διάθεση σύμφωνα με το πρωτόκολλο του νοσοκομειακού ιδρύματος. 

ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ ΑΠΟΣΤΕΙΡΩΣΗΣ
Τα προϊόντα της DeRoyal που παρέχονται μη αποστειρωμένα και 
προορίζονται για χρήση σε στείρο περιβάλλον θα πρέπει να υποβάλλονται 
σε περαιτέρω επεξεργασία από τον πελάτη, ήτοι, μεταξύ άλλων, συσκευασία 
και/ή αποστείρωση. Αυτά τα προϊόντα πρέπει να αποστειρώνονται 
με αιθυλενοξείδιο, χρησιμοποιώντας τις ακόλουθες παραμέτρους: 
Θερμοκρασία: 48,9°C – 57,2°C, Συγκέντρωση αερίου αιθυλενοξειδίου: 
625 – 800 mg/l, Χρόνος έκθεσης: τουλάχιστον 4 ώρες (Προετοιμασία: 
Θερμοκρασία 37,8°C – 48,9°C, Υγρασία 55 - 75%, Χρόνος τουλάχιστον 18 
ώρες), (Αερισμός: Θερμοκρασία 37,8°C – 42,2°C, Χρόνος τουλάχιστον 18 
ώρες. Άλλες μέθοδοι αποστείρωσης δεν έχουν επικυρωθεί από την DeRoyal 
και ενδέχεται να προκαλέσουν ζημιά στο προϊόν, η οποία μπορεί να επιφέρει 
δυσλειτουργία της συσκευής και/ή τραυματισμό του ασθενούς. 
 
Η συσκευή δεν έχει αξιολογηθεί για επανεπεξεργασία ή επαναποστείρωση. 
Η επανεπεξεργασία και/ή η επαναποστείρωση ενδέχεται να προκαλέσουν 
ζημιά στη συσκευή και να την καταστήσουν άχρηστη και/ή ενδέχεται να 
προκαλέσουν αστοχία της συσκευής η οποία μπορεί να επιφέρει ασθένεια, 
τραυματισμό ή θάνατο του ασθενούς.

ΣΥΝΘΗΚΕΣ ΦΥΛΑΞΗΣ ΚΑΙ ΜΕΤΑΦΟΡΑΣ 
Μη φυλάσσετε το προϊόν σε ακραίες θερμοκρασίες ή σε υγρό περιβάλλον.

ΝΑ ΔΙΑΤΗΡΕΙΤΑΙ ΣΤΕΓΝΟ

ΝΑ ΔΙΑΤΗΡΕΙΤΑΙ ΜΑΚΡΙΑ ΑΠΟ ΤΗΝ ΗΛΙΑΚΗ ΑΚΤΙΝΟΒΟΛΙΑ

Εκτός από την αρμόδια αρχή του κράτους στο οποίο διαμένει ο ασθενής, τα 
σοβαρά περιστατικά πρέπει να αναφέρονται στην DeRoyal Industries, Inc.

Εγγύηση:
Τα προϊόντα της DeRoyal είναι εγγυημένα ως προς την ποιότητα και την 
τεχνική τους αρτιότητα για εκατόν είκοσι (120) ημέρες από την ημερομηνία 
αποστολής τους από την DeRoyal. ΟΙ ΓΡΑΠΤΕΣ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΕΙΣ ΤΗΣ DEROYAL 
ΑΝΤΙΚΑΘΙΣΤΟΥΝ ΚΑΘΕ ΕΜΜΕΣΗ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ, ΠΕΡΙΛΑΜΒΑΝΟΜΕΝΗΣ ΚΑΘΕ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗΣ 
ΕΜΠΟΡΕΥΣΙΜΟΤΗΤΑΣ Η ΚΑΤΑΛΛΗΛΟΤΗΤΑΣ ΓΙΑ ΣΥΓΚΕΚΡΙΜΕΝΟ ΣΚΟΠΟ.

DEROYAL® KONTROLLSPRUTA FÖR KÄRLRÖNTGEN

VIKTIG INFORMATION
Läs alla anvisningar, varningar och försiktighetsåtgärder före 
användning. Korrekt användning är avgörande för en väl 

fungerande produkt. Använd produkten endast på den person som har fått 
den av sjukvårdspersonalen och för det ändamål som produkten är avsedd.

INDIKATION OCH ANVÄNDNING
DeRoyal® kontrollsprutor för kärlröntgen är avsedda att användas för 
intraarteriell eller intravenös administrering och aspiration av radiografiska 
kontrastmedel, saltlösning och kroppsvätskor. 

VARNINGAR
• För att eliminera risken för luftaspiration bör denna produkt inte utsättas 

för kraftiga böjningsrörelser fram och tillbaka under användningen.
• För att säkerställa att alla anslutningar fungerar som de ska, och för att 

förebygga skador på produkten, ska alla anslutningar spännas åt för 
hand, utan att spännas för hårt.

• Kontrollera att ingen luft finns i produkten och spola bort alla luftbubblor 
före injicering.

• Förvara INTE vätska i sprutan. Injicera vätska omedelbart efter påfyllning.
• Använd INTE denna spruta för att blåsa upp en ballongkateter.
• Använd INTE produkten för biopsi.
• Använd INTE en utgången produkt.
• Produkter som levererats osteriliserade ska steriliseras före användning. 
• Sprutans spets ska hållas pekande nedåt, och grenrörets handtag ska 

höjas något, så att eventuella luftbubblor kan flyta upp för att undvika att 
injicera luft i systemet.

• Anslut endast produkter som uppfyller ISO 80369-7:2016 för 
lueranslutningar. 

FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER
• Produkten ska inte användas om den sterila förpackningen är 

skadad eller öppnad. Om det upptäcks skador på produkten, 
för bort sprutan från behandlingsrummet för att undvika att 
produkten används oavsiktligt och returnera produkten till 
tillverkaren. 

• Den här produkten är endast avsedd för en enda patient. Den är inte 
avsedd för desinficering och efterföljande återanvändning då detta kan 
resultera i funktionsfel för produkten eller risk för kontaminering. 

• Denna produkt har inte utvärderats med avseende på återanvändning 
eller omsterilisering. Återanvändning eller omsterilisering kan skada 
produkten och göra den oanvändbar och/eller kan leda till tekniskt fel 
vilket i sin tur kan resultera i att patienten blir sjuk, skadas eller avlider.

BRUKSANVISNING
1. Ta ut produkten från förpackningen med aseptisk teknik.
2. Inspektera produkten med avseende på skador. 
3. Förbered sprutan genom att föra kolven fram och tillbaka flera gånger för 

att säkerställa att den rör sig i cylindern på lämpligt sätt.
4. Dra tillbaka kolven för att fylla sprutan.
5. Anslut sprutan till andra lämpliga ISO 80369-7-kompatibla produkter. Dra 

INTE åt för mycket. 
6. Injicera genom att använda kolv- och graderingsmarkeringar för att styra 

insprutningshastigheten. 
7. Kassera i enlighet med inrättningens standardrutiner. 

INFORMATION OM STERILISERING
DeRoyal har som avsikt att icke-sterila produkter avsedda för användning 
i sterila miljöer ska behandlas av våra kunder, d.v.s. genom ytterligare 
emballering och/eller sterilisering. Dessa produkter ska steriliseras med 
etylenoxid, med användning av följande parametrar: Temperatur: 48,9 
°C – 57,2 °C (120 °F - 135 °F), Etylenoxid gaskoncentration: 625 – 800 mg/l, 
Exponeringstid: Minst 4 tim (Förkonditionering: Temperatur 37,8 °C – 48,9 
°C (100 °F - 120 °F), Luftfuktighet 55 - 75 %, Tid minst 18 tim), (Luftning: 37,8 
°C – 42,2 °C (100 °F -135 °F), Tid minst 18 tim). Andra steriliseringsmetoder har 
inte validerats av DeRoyal och kan skada produkten vilket i sin tur kan orsaka 
tekniskt fel och/eller patientskada. 
 
Produkten har inte utvärderats med avseende på återanvändning eller 
omsterilisering. Återanvändning och/eller omsterilisering kan skada 
produkten och göra den oanvändbar och/eller kan leda till tekniskt fel vilket i 
sin tur kan resultera i att patienten blir sjuk, skadas eller avlider.

FÖRVARING OCH TRANSPORT
Förvara inte produkten i extrema temperaturer eller i en fuktig/våt 
omgivning.

FÖRVARAS TORRT

SKYDDAS FRÅN SOLLJUS

Förutom till den behöriga myndigheten i det land där patienten bor måste 
allvarliga incidenter rapporteras till DeRoyal Industries, Inc.

GARANTI
DeRoyals produkter har en garanti på hundratjugo (120) dagar från 
leveransdatum från DeRoyal som gäller produktens kvalitet och utförande. 
DEROYALS SKRIFTLIGA GARANTIER GES ISTÄLLET FÖR UNDERFÖRSTÅDDA GARANTIER, 
INKLUSIVE GARANTIER AVSEENDE SÄLJBARHET ELLER LÄMPLIGHET FÖR ETT SÄRSKILT 
SYFTE.

FÅR INTE ÅTERANVÄNDAS

MEDICINTEKNISKA PRODUKTER

STERILISERAD MED ETYLENOXID

INTE TILLVERKADE AV NATURLIGT GUMMILATEX

RECEPTBELAGD
ENDAST ENLIGT LÄKARES ELLER LEGITIMERAD 
VÅRDPERSONALS FÖRESKRIFT.


